** Notice of Recommendation to Award **

Date: **May 14, 2018**

Bid No. & Title: 180391 - Meadow Street Stormwater Improvements

Buyer: Lisa Wolfkill

Commission Meeting: May 29, 2018 at 5:30 PM

I will be recommending the following award for the Meadow Street Stormwater Improvement Project to our City Commission at their regular meeting on May 29, 2018 at 5:30 PM. A comprehensive Final Bid Tabulation for the referenced solicitation is attached.

Recommended Vendor: C.E. James, Inc.

271 Specialty Point Sanford, FL 32770

Their bid has been reviewed and determined to be responsive and responsible.

Should you have any questions regarding this notice please contact me at (352)728-9880. The City appreciates the time and effort of all parties responding to this solicitation.

Respectfully,

Mike Thornton, CPPO Purchasing Manager

attachment (Final Bid Tabulation)

mike Thornton

Remember to register with the City of Leesburg at www.VendorRegistry.com to be notified of future bid opportunities with the City.



Vendor					C.E James, Inc.		Daily & Zilch, Inc.		Barracuda Building Corporation		Hartman Civil Construction Company		
			Location		Sanford, FL		Lecanto, FL		Apopka, FL		Ocala, FL		
SPEC	ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	Unit Price	Extended Cost	Unit Price	Extended Cost	Unit Price	Extended Cost	Unit Price	Extended Cost	
101	1	MOBILIZATION (Bonds, Permits, Insurance)	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15,527.03	\$ 15,527.03	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	
102	2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	
Non-FDOT	3	Prevention, Control and Abatement of Erosion and Water Pollution	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	
125/425	4	Type "P-7" Manhole, <10-ft	2	EA	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,374.40	\$ 6,748.80	\$ 4,150.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	
125/425	5	Type "D" Inlet, <10-ft	1	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,604.40	\$ 4,604.40	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	
125/425	6	Type "P-7" Manhole, with Type "C" Inlet Top <10-ft	1	EA	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,176.00	\$ 4,176.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	
125/425	7	4-ft x 4-ft Type "J-7" Manhole, <10-ft	1	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 6,291.60	\$ 6,291.60	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	
Non-FDOT	8	Restoration / Sodding	515	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,575.00	\$ 5.16	\$ 2,657.40	\$ 8.60	\$ 4,429.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,150.00	
430	9	30-Inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe	321	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 40,125.00	\$ 86.42	\$ 27,740.82	\$ 113.00	\$ 36,273.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 48,150.00	
Non-FDOT	10	Existing Underground Utility Protection and Coordination.	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	
Non-FDOT	11	Remove Asphalt Pavement, Base and Stabilized Sub-Grade.	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 2,820.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	
327	12	Mill 1.5-Inch West Meadows Street Intersection	315	SY	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 26.13	\$ 8,230.95	\$ 22.00	\$ 6,930.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,725.00	
334	13	Overlay 1.5-Inch-FC-9.5/12.5-West Meadows Street Intersection	315	SY	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 40.20	\$ 12,663.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 10,395.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,875.00	
Non-FDOT	14	Asphalt Repair	50	SY	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	
Non-FDOT	15	Asphalt Trail Road Open Cut and Repair	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 2,540.00	\$ 2,540.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	
Non-FDOT	16	Connect Existing 24-inch CMP to New Manhole	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	
Non-FDOT	17	Connect Existing 36-inch RCP to New Manhole	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	
		Total Base	Bid Ar	mount	\$87	,125.00	\$108	3,890.00		2,727.00	\$143	3,900.00	
Additive Option													
ITEM N	NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	Unit Price	Extended Cost	Unit Price	Extended Cost	Unit Price	Extended Cost	Unit Price	Extended Cost	
A.1		TEMPORARY CHAIN LINK FENCE PANEL to include delivery, set up and removal of a temporary chain link 10-ft (Length)	400		420.00	42 222 22	47.00	4=00.00	40.00	4000.00	424.00	42.422.02	
A.1		by 6-ft (high) fence panel with a support stand at each panel and 2 sandbags per support stand.	100	LF	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$7.20	\$720.00	\$9.00	\$900.00	\$34.00	\$3,400.00	
		ence calculation. If the low bidder is not a local vendor each of they become the low bidder.	f the LV	P Tier pe	ercentages is a	dded to their low b	oid amount. If t	he bid amount of a	ny other qualify	ring local vendor is	lower than thei	r LVP Tier	
LVP Tier I Adjusted Low Bid (low bid + 5%)					\$91,481.25		N/A		N/A		N/A		
LVP Tier II Adjusted Low Bid (low bid + 2%)					\$88,867.50		N/A		N/A		N/A		
				<u> </u>	TIME FOR	COMPLETION		•					
Number of CALENDAR DAYS to begin work after NTP:						5	10		15		10		
Number of CALENDAR DAYS to completion after NTP:						60		90		60		45	
			SE	ALED BI	D RESPONSIN	/ENESS REVIEW	SUMMARY						
		IS THE BIDDER DETERMINED TO B	Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes				
IS THE BID DETERMINED TO BE RESPONSIVE					Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		
General Vendor Information					Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		
Meets Contractor License Requirement					Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		
Contractor License Number					CUC057444		CGC059597		CGC1504612		CGC060004		
Bidders Certification					Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		
Exceptions Taken Acknowledgement of Addenda					No Yes - 1 Addenda Issued		No Yes - 1 Addenda Issued		No Yes - 1 Addenda Issued		No Yes - 1 Addenda Issued		
Claims Local Vendor Preference					No		No		No		No		
Sub-Contractor Listing					Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		
			uipmen	t Listing		Yes Yes		Yes Yes		Yes Yes		Yes Yes	

This Final Bid Tabulation was reviewed and approved by:

Mike Thornton, CPPO - Purchasing Manager

mike Thomaton